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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1384

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2022


ROLE OF NGOs IN TACKLING WATER CRISIS

1384 SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has properly assessed the role of NGOs in the country in tackling the acute drinking water crisis in the country in general and rural India in particular, if so, the details thereof during the last five years, State-wise; and

(b) whether Government has identified the NGOs that made remarkable contribution in tackling the country’s drinking water crisis, if so, the details/list of such NGOs, State-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) & (b) Since August 2019, Government of India in partnership with States is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) – Har Ghar Jal to make provision of potable water to every rural household of the country by 2024 through tap water connection.

‘Building partnerships, changing lives’ is the motto of Jal Jeevan Mission. The mission aims to channelize everyone’s energy in achieving the shared goal of ensuring long-term drinking water security. There are number of stakeholders working in the water supply sector, viz. Research &

Development (R&D) institutions, Trusts, Foundations, Non-Governmental Organizations

(NGOs), Village Organizations (VOs), Community Based Organizations (CBOs), Self Help

Groups (SHGs), user groups, corporates, international agencies and spirited individuals. To make water everyone's business, mission has strived to build partnerships and work together with these institutions/ individuals to achieve the goal set under JJM and long-term drinking water security through following mechanisms:

i.) Sector partners at State and Central level: Organizations like UN agencies, international developmental agencies, foundations/ trusts/ NGOs/ CBOs/ corporates with CSR funds, etc., are proactively working in the water sector with wide outreach and supporting implementation of rural water supply programme. So far, National Jal Jeevan Mission has partnered with 212 Sector Partners for designing campaigns, capacity building of JJM institutional mechanisms, innovating technology, management, monitoring, etc. They are dovetailing their resources and efforts with Jal Jeevan Mission to help in achieving its goal.

ii.) Key Resource Centres (KRCs): With the objective of capacity building, reorientation of different stakeholders, dissemination of knowledge, creation of responsible and responsive leadership at all levels etc., 100 Government and Non-Government organizations (NGOs) including universities, deemed universities, administrative/ management/ engineering colleges/ training institutions/ agencies/ firms/ societies, etc. have been engaged across States/ UTs.

iii.) Implementation Support Agencies (ISAs): To handhold and train Village Water &

Sanitation Committees (VWSCs)/ Pani Samitis in planning, mobilizing and engaging communities, disseminating information and encouraging women participation, NGOs/

CBOs/ SHGs/ Vos, etc. are also being empaneled by respective State/ UT as Implementation Support Agencies (ISAs) for ensuring long-term maintenance of the water supply infrastructure. As reported by States, so far, 14,000 such ISAs have been empaneled across the country.

State/ UT-wise details of National level Sector Partners, KRCs empanelled and ISAs engaged under JJM are annexed.

*****
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Annex

Annex referred in the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1384 due for reply on 19.12.2022

State/ UT-wise details of National level Sector Partners, KRCs empaneled and ISAs engaged under JJM

S. No. State/ UT

No. of National

level Sector

Partners with

headquartered in

No. of KRCs No. of ISAs

1. A&N Islands - - 3

2. Andhra Pradesh 2 - 40

3. Arunachal Pradesh - - 190

4. Assam 2 1 56

5. Bihar 4 3 0

6. Chhattisgarh - - 97

7. Delhi 11 10 -

8. DNH & DD - - -

9. Goa - - -

10. Gujarat 6 9 65

11. Haryana 3 1 16

12. Himachal Pradesh - 2 38

13. Jammu & Kashmir 2 - 11

14. Jharkhand 1 3 35

15. Karnataka 2 8 56

16. Kerala 1 4 31

17. Ladakh - - 2

18. Madhya Pradesh 14 8 188

19. Maharashtra 69 16 182

20. Manipur 1 - 21

21. Meghalaya - 1 3

22. Mizoram - - 5

23. Nagaland - - 23

24. Odisha 4 2 6

25. Puducherry - - -

26. Punjab - 1 4

27. Rajasthan 21 8 33

28. Sikkim - - 4

29. Tamil Nadu 3 1 12,524

30. Telangana 1 4 -

31. Tripura - - 6

32. Uttar Pradesh 56 16 163

33. Uttarakhand 5 1 179

34. West Bengal 4 1 19

Total 212 100 14,000
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